
 

 

Development Control Committee Agenda Published: Monday, 18 July 2022 
Tuesday, 26 July 2022  

The cost of printing this doc pack: 
The carbon cost of producing this doc pack: 

The cost of posting this doc pack: 

Approx. £11.97 
Approx. 7.98 tonnes 
Approx. £6.09 

 

Monday, 18 July 2022 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of the Development Control Committee will be held on TUESDAY, 26 JULY 
2022 in the Council Chamber, Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud at 6.00 pm 
 

 
Kathy O’Leary 

Chief Executive 
 

Please Note: The meeting is being held in the Council Chamber at Stroud District 
Council and will be streamed live on the Council’s YouTube Channel.  A recording of 
the meeting will be published onto the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will 
be recorded except where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be 
considered in the absence of press and public. 
 
If you wish to attend this meeting, please contact democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk. 

This is to ensure adequate seating is available in the Council Chamber. 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES  

To receive apologies of absence. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive Declarations of Interest in relation to planning matters. 

 
3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2022. 
 

4.   PLANNING SCHEDULE AND PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC SPEAKING (Pages 
9 - 14) 
(Note: For access to information purposes, the background papers for the 
applications listed in the above schedule are the application itself and subsequent 
papers as listed in the relevant file.) 

 
4.1   PARKFIELD, HIGHFIELD WAY, FRANCE LYNCH, STROUD S.22/0363/HHOLD 

(Pages 15 - 24)  
Proposed two storey extension with single storey link and a detached oak framed 
garage with associated new driveway and access. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCeH_AmF0s-TShcYlM8Stweg
https://www.stroud.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk


Development Control Committee  Agenda Published: Monday, 18 July 2022 
Tuesday, 26 July 2022  

 

4.2   PARKFIELD, HIGHFIELD WAY, FRANCE LYNCH, STROUD S.22/0364/LBC 
(Pages 25 - 38)  
Internal alterations, including the insertion of stairs and reconfiguration of plan 
form, the addition of a two-storey extension with single storey link and alterations 
to the boundary wall. 

 
Members of Development Control Committee 

 
Councillor Martin Baxendale (Chair) Councillor Helen Fenton (Vice-Chair) 
  

Councillor Chris Brine 
Councillor Martin Brown 
Councillor Jason Bullingham 
Councillor Victoria Gray 
Councillor Haydn Jones 
 

Councillor Jenny Miles 
Councillor Loraine Patrick 
Councillor Mark Ryder 
Councillor Lucas Schoemaker 
Councillor Ashley Smith 
 

 



2022/23 

 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
14 June 2022 next meeting 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

14 June 2022 
 

6.00 - 6.53 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
Membership 
Councillor Martin Baxendale (Chair) Councillor Helen Fenton (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Chris Brine 
Councillor Martin Brown 
Councillor Jenny Miles 

Councillor Loraine Patrick 
Councillor Mark Ryder 
Councillor Ashley Smith                            * 

Councillor Jason Bullingham * Councillor Victoria Gray * 

Councillor Haydn Jones * Councillor Lucas Schoemaker * 

*= Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Head of Development Management 
Principal Planning Lawyer, One Legal 

Majors & Environment Team Manager 

 
DCC.060 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bullingham, Gray, Jones Smith, and 
Schoemaker. 

 
DCC.061 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were none. 
 
DCC.062 Minutes  
 
It was agreed to remove an error on page 3 of the reports pack where it listed the other 
members in attendance of which there were none.  
 
RESOLVED  That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 May 2022 were approved as 

a correct record. 
 
DCC.063 Planning Schedule and Procedure for Public Speaking  
 
Representations were received and taken into account by the Committee in respect of 
Applications: 
 

1 S.21/2814/DISCON 2 S.21/2815/REM 3 S.21/1523/VAR 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
2021/22 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
14 June 2022 next meeting 

 

DCC.064 Parcel H13, H14 & H15 Land West of Stonehouse, Grove Lane, 
Westend, Stonehouse S.21/2814/DISCON  

 
The Majors and Environment Team Manager introduced the application and explained 
that it was for the discharge of a condition for part of the land west of Stonehouse. It 
included parcels H13, H14, H15 and also part of the public open space and sports 
pitches. He showed the Committee the plans for the site and highlighted the main spine 
road, the 3 residential areas and the secondary roads. He further explained that the 
proposed designs allowed for a green character throughout the parcels which became 
more abundant around the north edge of the development. The public open space 
proposal had changed to include only 1 changing facility building. 
 
Councillor Brine proposed and Councillor Patrick seconded. 
 
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED To PERMIT the application. 
 
DCC.065 Phase 4B Land West of Stonehouse, Great Oldbury Drive, Great 

Oldbury, Gloucestershire S.21/2815/REM  
 
The Majors and Environment Team Manager introduced the application and explained 
that it was a reserved matters application for one of the areas discussed in Agenda item 
4.1, the application was solely for the primary infrastructure. He showed the Committee 
the plans for the road and highlighted the cycle route and the where the nearest bus 
provisions would be.  
 
In response to Councillor Browns question the Majors and Environment Team Manager 
explained that Gloucestershire County Council (GCC) Highways had commented that 
they were happy with the design with regards to safety. However, GCC were seeking 
more detail which should be par
[...]
nst 
the application. She asked the committee to refuse the application for the following 
reasons: 

 The application was opposed by over 1000 people and later won by appeal.  

 The development was given permission due to the design quality and cohesion which 
these proposed variations would degrade.  

 Increasing the height would make the development more inappropriate within the 
setting. 

 It was made apparent at a consultation for the revised local plan that the approval of 
the original application was regretted. Whilst this could not be changed, it was still 
possible to resist further changes that would further impact the site.  

 The Nailsworth Design Statement was a material consideration. Policy 59 stated that 
Newmarket Valley should be preserved in a natural state. The development would 
undermine that and the new proposed changes would make it more intrusive.  

 There was nothing in the Officers report to show that the changes would improve the 
design only make it worse such as “The loss of the chimney is a shame”.  

 Permission would not be given now for this site due to the new local plan so why 
allow a worse design to increase developer profits.  
 

Mr Cobham, on behalf of the applicant, spoke in favour of the application. He asked the 
Committee to support the application for the following reasons:  

 Due to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic, work on site had been delayed. During 
that period, the designs were re-evaluated and the following improvements made.  

 The updates did not undermine the bespoke and high quality approach seen across 
the development, whilst maintaining the use of the natural stone, natural roofing 
materials and aluminium windows.   

 The amendments to the design of block 1 had resulted in a design that was more in 
keeping with the surrounding housing and the removal of the chimney was guided by 
the sustainability approach in order to achieve greater air tightness. They had also 
removed any wood burners as they did not comply with their zero carbon 
commitment. 

 Following feedback from Officers the overall height of plot 8 was reduced.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
2021/22 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
14 June 2022 next meeting 

 

 The plot was positioned away from other dwellings but still situated within the 
collective which included buildings varying in scale and several properties greater in 
height than the application proposed.   

 Newlands homes had committed to delivering the site with zero carbon which would 
include greater insulation, solar panels, air source heat pumps and electric car 
charging. 

 This site could be a flagship for high quality design and improving levels of 
sustainability within the district. 

 
The Majors and Environment Team Manager gave the following answers in response to 
questions: 

 It was believed that with the proposed changes, plot 8 would not be the largest 
dwelling on the site however it would be the tallest if all the dwellings were compared 
on a level surface.   

 The outline application, originally refused by Stroud District Council (SDC), was for 17 
dwellings, open space and an orchard with no further details. After being granted at 
the appeal the detail came to SDC at a later date and was approved. 

 The oak tree was not to provide screening from the properties therefore would not be 
affected by the seasons.  

 
Councillor Patrick questioned whether there were any windows on the side of the 
property on plot 8 which would be facing and potentially impacting the property behind it. 
It was confirmed that there was 1 window and 1 door proposed. 
 
Councillor Brown questioned whether this new proposal for plot 8 would affect the views 
for the properties behind it. It was agreed that this would be the case. Councillor Brown 
further questioned whether they could make separate decisions for both plots. The 
Majors and Environment Team Manager stated that this would be possible however it 
would be easier to either approve or refuse the changes as a whole.  
 
Councillor Brine Proposed to refuse the application, Councillor Patrick seconded.  
 
Councillor Ryder expressed concerns that plot 8 seemed to be overdeveloped, with such 
a beautiful site, the proposals would be detrimental to the site.  
 
Councillor Brine echoed Councillor Ryders concerns that the changes were too much, 
the design, size and height of the building had been changed completely and were too far 
from the original design.  
 
Councillor Patrick stated that the proposal for plot 8 was too tall and it was unfortunate 
that it was submitted alongside the changes to plot 1.  
 
The Chair echoed the concerns of the Committee and agreed that it did not improve the 
look of the development and did not fit in with the rest of the development. He further 
expressed that the Committee did not have any issues with plot 1 however felt that plot 8 
would have a harmful effect on the rest of the development due to the proposed mass 
and height of the building. It was not felt that the changes proposed were in order to 
improve the look of the building but in order to achieve better views for the purchaser.  
 
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED  To REFUSE the application. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 
2021/22 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
14 June 2022 next meeting 

 

DCC.067 Future determination of applications relating to Outline Planning 
Permission  S.14/0810/OUT - Land West of Stonehouse  

 
The Chair introduced the report and explained that this was an outcome of the first 
meeting of the Development Management Advisory Panel (D-MAP). He explained that all 
of the reserved matters applications which related to S.14/0810/OUT would automatically 
come to the Development Control Committee for approval. However, the majority of 
these were now minor issues and it was felt that it was no longer require
[...]
ted. There is a question as to the scale of the extension relative to the existing 
listed building and refer this to the Conservation Officer to ascertain the extent to which this 
design meets the guidance for extending a listed building. 
 
Councillor Watson 
Height, scale, form and design of proposed extension as per Local Plan policy HC8. I hope 
that the recent listing of this derelict building and associated conservation considerations 
doesn't prevent bringing it back into use as a family home, using a proposed design which in 
my and close site neighbour's views will retain the look and feel of the area and externally 
visually, appears sensitive to the style of the current building. It is a large plot of land so while 
the extension may at face value be considered large compared to the current property, it has 
been deliberately designed as a separate add-on and sits very comfortably in the plot. An 
important concern locally is that the current owners may choose to sell the whole plot if 
restrictions imposed on the build are too great for their family needs, which could well end up 
with a larger development of multiple dwellings which would have far greater negative impact 
on that quiet corner of the village. Alternatively, if planning restrictions are unbending, the 
property would fall into further disrepair at loss to everyone. I sincerely hope that the 

Development Control Committee
26 July 2022

Agenda Item 4.1
Page 17

Agenda Item 4.1



 

 
Development Control Committee Schedule 
26/07/2022 

 

 

application can be looked on sympathetically to support many villagers preference to bring a 
family home back into use in a sympathetic style on lovely plot with great views, alongside 
the heritage considerations.  
 
SDC Conservation specialist 
The site is the Grade II listed Parkfield. Where Listed buildings or their settings are affected 
by development proposals, Section 66(1) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 
Areas) Act req
[...]
 required but 
this would only be a small section with ends made good, so would have limited impact. 
Overall, it is considered that the design of the scheme would cause detrimental harm to the 
character of both the dwelling and the local vernacular and the scheme is therefore contrary 
to Policy HC8 of the Local Plan. 
 
 

Development Control Committee
26 July 2022

Agenda Item 4.1
Page 21

Agenda Item 4.1



 

 
Development Control Committee Schedule 
26/07/2022 

 

 

HERITAGE IMPACT 
The host dwelling was recently listed at Grade II, due to its historic interest as a former 
weavers dwelling. The attached stable was also found to be a good example of how historic 
dwellings attached to small holdings could have multiple uses within the region. The 
application proposes the removal of the stable and its replacement with extensive alterations, 
which would remove a key part of the historic interest of the building, as detailed in the list 
description. The size and scale of the extension would fundamentally impact the historic 
character of the dwelling, as well as its standalone quality and the open nature of the 
paddock it sits within. It is therefore considered that the works would cause harm to the 
special interest of this newly designated heritage asset, contrary to the requirements laid out 
in the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act, 1990 and Local Plan Policy 
ES10 of the Stroud District Local Plan 2015.  
 
In terms of the National Planning Policy Framework, the harm is considered to be on the high 
end of 'less than substantial' due to the size of the additions. Where there is less than 
substantial harm, the harm has to be weighed against the public benefits of the scheme. As 
the majority of the benefits would be private, the harm is not deemed to be outweighed. 
 
HIGHWAYS 
GCC as the Local Highway Authority have asked for further information relating to the new 
access. The applicant has provided a visibility splays but no fu
[...]
nto a poor state of repair. In Councillor 
Watsons call in request, a concern mentioned is that if the scheme were not permitted, it 
could mean that the large plot is sold and this would mean that a larger housing development 
on the site becomes more likely. Each planning scheme is considered on its own merits, so 
this possibility has not been considered as part of this application. The site is within a rural 
location, with the large majority of the plot located outside of the settlement development 
limits and many more constraints would need to be considered if a scheme for residential 
development was submitted to the Council. Nevertheless, the primary considerations for this 
scheme are the impact on the character and appearance of the host dwelling, its plot and the 
wider vernacular and this is what the planning decision is based on. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
In light of the above it is considered that the scale of the proposal would cause detrimental 
harm to the character of the dwelling, as well as its setting and is therefore contrary to Policy 
HC8 and ES10 of the Stroud District Local Plan, November 2015. The application is therefore 
recommended for refusal. 
 
HUMAN RIGHTS 
In compiling this recommendation we have given full consideration to all aspects of the 
Human Rights Act 1998 in relation to the applicant and/or the occupiers of any neighbouring 
or affected properties. In particular regard has been had to Article 8 of the ECHR (Right to 
Respect for private and family life) and the requirement to ensure that any interference with 
the right in this Article is both permissible and proportionate. On analysing the issues raised 
by the application no particular matters, other than those referred to in this report, warranted 
any different action to that recommended. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Development Control Committee
26 July 2022

Agenda Item 4.1
Page 23

Agenda Item 4.1



 

 
Development Control Committee Schedule 
26/07/2022 

 

 

For the 
following 
reasons: 

1. The proposed single storey link and two storey extension, by virtue 
of their scale, massing and design would cause harm to the 
character and appearance of the host dwelling and would erode its 
simple, standalone appearance. The extensions would appear as 
a highly visible addition to the local vernacular, given the open 
nature of the paddock that the host dwelling sits within. The 
proposed large driveway would also cause harm to the open 
nature of the site and would be of detriment to the setting of the 
host dwelling. Therefore, it is considered that the proposal is out of 
character with the appearance of the host dwelling and the sites 
wider setting and location and is therefore contrary to Policy 
HC8(2) of the Stroud District Local Plan, November 2015. 

 
 2. Due to the scale, massing and design of the proposed single 

storey link and two storey addition, the extension would appear as 
a incongruous and assertive addition that would be at odds with 
the simple character of the listed building. In views into the site 
from Highfield Way, the extension would become the dominant 
feature and the historic dwelling would be relegated to the side. 
The design of the extension would also not relate well to the listed 
building and therefore would impact on its character and setting. 
No public benefits would result from the proposal and therefore it is 
considered contrary to the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990, the policies set out in the NPPF 
and to Stroud District Local Plan Policy ES10. 

 
Informatives: 
 
 1. ARTICLE 35 (2) STATEMENT - Pre-application advice was sought 

for a different proposal on this site, but since this time the building 
was listed and so the advice would no longer be relevant. No pre 
application advice was sought on this latest proposal. 

 
 2. Plans considered for this application include: 
             Site location plan of 17.02.2022 
             Proposed block/site
[...]
 NPPF paragraph 202, the harm has to 
be weighed against the public benefits of the scheme. Although there would be some public 
benefit in bringing the main body of the house into good condition, there is no evidence that 
this could not be carried out in a less damaging way. The majority of the benefits would be 
private, therefore the harm is not deemed to be outweighed. 
 
REVIEW OF CONSULTATION RESPONSES Noted 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
The proposals are not in accordance with the objectives and policies for the historic 
environment stated in the Government's National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), The 
Historic Environment Good Practice Advice in Planning, Note 2 - Managing Significance in 
Decision-Taking in the Historic Environment, The Historic Environment Good Practice Advice 
in Planning: Note 3 and the Stroud District Local Plan, adopted November 2015.  
 
HUMAN RIGHTS 
In compiling this recommendation, we have given full consideration to all aspects of the 
Human Rights Act 1998 in relation to the applicant and/or the occupiers of any neighbouring 
or affected properties.  In particular regard has been had to Article 8 of the ECHR (Right to 
Respect for private and family life) and the requirement to ensure that any interference with 
the right in this Article is both permissible and proportionate. On analysing the issues raised 
by the application no particular matters, other than those referred to in this report, warranted 
any different action to that recommended. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Development Control Committee
26 July 2022

Agenda Item 4.2
Page 31

Agenda Item 4.2



 

 
Development Control Committee Schedule 
26/07/2022 

 

 

For the 
following 
reasons: 

 1. Due to the scale, massing and design of the proposed single 
storey link and two storey addition, the extension would appear as 
a harmfully incongruous and assertive addition that would be at 
odds with the simple, standalone character of the listed building.  
Furthermo
[...]
 Ordnance Survey
Licence number 100024900.© British Crown and SeaZone Solutions Limited 2022. All
rights reserved. Licence number 102006.006.

Use of this data is subject to Terms and Conditions
 (https://historicengland.org.uk/terms/website-terms-conditions/).

End of o�icial list entry

Development Control Committee
26 July 2022

Agenda Item 4.2
Appendix 1

Page 38

Agenda Item 4.2
Appendix 1


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Planning Schedule and Procedure for Public Speaking
	4.1 Parkfield, Highfield Way, France Lynch, Stroud S.22/0363/HHOLD
	4.2 Parkfield, Highfield Way, France Lynch, Stroud S.22/0364/LBC
	Item 4.2 - Appendix 1 - Parkfield, Highfield Way, France Lynch, Stroud S.22.0364.HHOLD




Minutes of the meeting


2022/23 

 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
26 July 2022 next meeting 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

26 July 2022 
 

6.00 - 7.19 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
Membership 
Councillor Martin Baxendale (Chair) Councillor Helen Fenton (Vice-Chair)   * 
Councillor Martin Brown 
Councillor Haydn Jones 
Councillor Jenny Miles 

Councillor Lucas Schoemaker 
Councillor Ashley Smith 
Councillor Victoria Gray                            * 

Councillor Chris Brine  * Councillor Loraine Patrick * 
Councillor Jason Bullingham * Councillor Mark Ryder * 
*= Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Head of Development Management 
Principal Planning Lawyer, One Legal 
Development Team Manager 

Specialist Conservation Officer 
Planning Officer 
Democratic Services & Elections Officer 

 
Other Member(s) in Attendance 
Councillor Tricia Watson  
 
DCC.068 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Chris Brine, Jason Bullingham, 
Victoria Gray, Helen Fenton, Loraine Patrick and Mark Ryder. 
 
DCC.069 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were none. 
 
DCC.070 Minutes  
 
The minutes were not able to be printed due to technical issues, they would be discussed 
at the next meeting. 
 
DCC.071 Planning Schedule and Procedure for Public Speaking  
 
Representations were received and taken into account by the Committee in respect of 
Applications: 
 
1 S.22/0363/HHOLD 2 S.22/0364/LBC 



 
2022/23 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
26 July 2022 next meeting 
 

DCC.072 Parkfield, Highfield Way, France Lynch, Stroud S.22/0363/HHOLD  
 
The Planning Officer and the Specialist Conservation Officer introduced both of the 
reports together and explained that they would take all questions on either application at 
the end of the introduction.  
  
The Specialist Conservation Officer gave a brief description of the site which included: 
        The dwelling was a standalone weavers cottage dating from the 18th century which 

sat in a large open parcel of land that was largely unaltered since the 19th century. 
        The site sat within the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB). 
        The current dwelling was situated within the settlement boundary of France Lynch but 

much of the land within the application site did not. 
        The dwelling had previously been reordered into a domestic building with the 

exception of the donkey stable on the side of the property.  
        The lean-to was erected in circa 1922 although it showed signs of being reordered 

since then.  
  
The Planning Officer summarised the proposal which was for: 
        The removal of the historic lean-to to be replaced with a single storey link building 

leading to a double storey extension.  
        New access adjacent to the existing access. 
        Removal of existing garage. 

  
The Planning Officer sumarised the reasons for refusal which included: 
        The principal Local Plan policies HC8 and ES10.  
        Section 66(1) of the Planning (listed buildings and conservation areas) Act. 
        Due to the scale, massing and design of the proposal, it was felt that it would cause 

harm to the character and appearance of the host dwelling and its setting. 
        Paragraph 202 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) deemed the 

proposal to be less than substantial harm (higher end). 
  
Councillor Watson spoke as a Ward Member for the area. She asked the committee to 
support the application for the following reasons: 
        The applicant received no prior notification that the building could become listed when 

they purchased the property. This only came to light during pre-planning discussions 
with Stroud District Council (SDC). 

        After the grade II classification had been awarded, it made it difficult for Officers to 
approve changes that would normally not have been an issue. 

        The current proposal responded to as many heritage points as possible such as 
maintaining specific features and utilising certain materials. 

        The applicant purchased the property with a promise to keep it as a family home, in 
order for it to be usable as such, there was a lot of work to be done. Extending the 
property would be a better option than letting it fall into disrepair or the surrounding 
land being further developed. 

        The current proposal maximised the views of the valley without any adverse 
implications. 

        The building had a sharp drop to one side which would have been a more preferable 
location for the extension but due to the uneven ground it wouldn’t have been 
possible.  

        The unaltered building would not be viable to live in as a family home.  



 
2022/23 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
26 July 2022 next meeting 
 

        Detailed visual recording could preserve the building in its current state and remain 
as a permanent record to be accessed by all, which would not be possible for a house 
that was occupied. 

        The referenced historical features showed the evolution of the property and this 
would be the next chapter.  

        The proposal would only replace the most recent extension. 
  
Mr Firkins, a planning consultant, spoke in favour of the application. He asked the 
committee to support the application for the following reasons: 
        The applicants were local and had known the property for their whole lives. 
        They wanted to extend the original part of the property. 
        In order for the dwelling to survive it needed to be suitable for modern living, it was 

currently in a state of disrepair. 
        The extension needed to offset the costs for the applicant. 
        The current proposal was delicate and light with the single storey link to the double 

storey extension.  
        The lean to was not historic and had been rebuilt more recently. 
        The proportions of the original cottage did not allow for modern living. 
        The extension was subservient. 
        The dwelling was sited within extensive ground therefore would not look 

overdeveloped. 
        The applicants had already amended the original plans to be more in line with the 

classification such as leaving the smaller rooms to retain the character of the 
property. 

        If the proposal was harmful then there would have been many objections however, 
the locals, the Parish Council and the Ward Councillor were in support. 

  
The Specialist Conservation Officer gave the following responses to Councillors 
questions: 
        SDC did not request the listing for the building, it was unknown who had requested 

that Historic England begin a review of the property.  
        Due to the unacceptable nature of the proposal no further design information was 

sought. If the proposal had been acceptable, suggestions would have been made 
such as specific materials or requesting chimneys. 

  
The Head of Development Management confirmed that due to the shallow pitch of the 
roof, only certain materials would be viable to be used for its construction.  
  
Councillor Brown questioned which parts of the proposal were acceptable and which 
were not. The Specialist Conservation Officer confirmed that after discussions, the 
applicant had agreed to retain the ground floor partitioning, the main concern was with 
the work proposed for the donkey stable and the proposed alterations to its fenestration. 
  
In response to Councillor Jones, the Planning Officer confirmed that there were concerns 
that the proposed extension would become the dominant part of the property footprint.  
  
In response to a question as to whether the settlement boundary had been changed in 
the draft Local Plan, the Development Team Manager confirmed that the new Local Plan 
was still in the examination phase and therefore carried no weight. The committee were 
also advised that there were currently no proposals to extend the settlement boundary. 
  



 
2022/23 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
26 July 2022 next meeting 
 

Councillor Jones questioned the less than substantial harm rating as part of paragraph 
202 of the NPPF and enquired as to whether there was any grading of less than 
substantial harm being introduced. The Specialist Conservation Officer explained that the 
degrees of harm were emerging and that it was seen to be just under substantial harm 
and consequently at the high end of less than substantial harm. Therefore, any public 
benefits required to outweigh the harm would need to be proportionally greater.  
  
In response to Councillor Brown, the Head of Development Management explained that 
any future considerations as to what may happen to the plot if the application was not 
permitted should not carry any weight. 
  
The Planning Officer confirmed, in response to the Chair, that the extension would be 
subservient in terms of height to the existing building, however, it would be dominant in 
scale due to it being significantly longer.  
  
The Specialist Conservation Officer confirmed that concerns had been raised by Historic 
England. She further informed the committee that should the proposal be approved it 
would lead to a great loss of the special interest of the building which could in turn lead to 
the buildings de-classification.  
  
Councillor Schoemaker questioned the footprint of the existing dwelling and stated that a 
flat is approximately 50m2 and suitable as a family home. The planning Officer confirmed 
the approximate footprint of the building including the upstairs was 90m2. 
  
Councillor Brown proposed and Councillor Schoemaker seconded the recommendation. 
  
Councillor Brown stated that the property seemed unique in its area and that the historic 
value and character should be protected.  
  
Councillor Schoemaker raised concerns over the size of the proposed dwelling and the 
cost to the environment for heating and materials.  
  
Councillor Smith debated ways in which to make the proposal viable for both the 
applicant and the historic character of the property.  
  
Councillor Jones raised concerns with the proposed garage causing harm and he 
couldn’t see a public benefit for the proposal.  
  
It was confirmed that although the application site was sited within the AONB there were 
no concerns in respect of the impact of the proposal on the AONB. 
  
The Principal Planning Lawyer summarised the refusal reasons as being contrary to 
Policies HC8 and ES10 of the Local Plan and paragraph 202 of the NPPF due to the 
public benefits of the proposal failing to outweigh the less than substantial harm caused 
to the grade II listed building if it were permitted.  
  
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED To refuse permission. 
 
 
 



 
2022/23 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
26 July 2022 next meeting 
 

DCC.073 Parkfield, Highfield Way, France Lynch, Stroud S.22/0364/LBC  
 
The item was introduced and received questions with the above item. 
 
Councillor Brown proposed and Councillor Schoemaker seconded.  
 
The Head of Development Management summed up the refusal reasons as shown on 
page 31 of the reports pack.  
 
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED To refuse permission. 
 
The meeting closed at 7:19pm 

Chair  
 

 


